
 

DHS 0078 (02/04) 

Select originating cluster   
Action Request 

Transmittal 
 

Catherine Cooper Number: SPD-AR-05-034 
Authorized Signature Issue Date: 06/01/05 
 
Topic: Local Office Contact List for OSIPM 

Referrals 
Due Date: 06/08/05 

 
Subject: Request for Updated Information 
 
Applies to (check all that apply): 

 All DHS employees County Mental Health Directors 
X Area Agencies on Aging  Health Services 

 Children, Adults and Families  X Seniors and People with Disabilities 
 County DD Program Managers Other (please specify):       

 
Action Required: Local offices should contact Sarah Lambert in SPD Central Office to 
update the Local Office Contact List by 06/01/05. 
 
Reason for Action: The Local Office Contact List may not be current. 
 
Field/Stakeholder review:  Yes  No 

If yes, reviewed by:  

It has come to our attention that the Local Office Contact List may not be current 
(http://www.dhs.state.or.us/spd/tools/program/ohp/contacts.pdf).  OHP Branch 5503 
uses this list to refer clients to SPD/AAA offices for outreach.  If the list is not current, 
referrals may be misrouted.  Please review the attached list and determine if the OHP 
Contact Person listed for your local office is correct.  Please also review email 
addresses and other contact information for accuracy.   

If changes are needed, please contact Sarah Lambert  (Sarah.D.Lambert@state.or.us) 
by June 1, 2005. If additional changes are needed between June 1st and July 15th, 
please continue to notify Sarah Lambert. After July 15, 2005, please contact Jennifer 
DeJong (Jennifer.D.Dejong@state.or.us) with updates. 
 
If you have any questions about this action request, contact: 
Contact(s): Erika Miller               Sharon Gilles 
     Phone: (503) 945-5974       (503) 945-6373 Fax: (503) 373-7902 
     E-mail: Erika.e.miller@state.or.us  Sharon.l.gilles@state.or.us   

http://www.dhs.state.or.us/spd/tools/program/ohp/contacts.pdf


6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
Albany 2217 Marci Howard 1400 Queen Ave STE 103 

Albany OR 97321 
541-924-8413 

mhoward@ocwcog.org 

Astoria 0417 Carla 
DeLongchamps 

450 Marine Dr, Suite 100 
Astoria, OR  97103 
503-325-4543 

carla.delongchamps@state.or.
us 
 

Baker City 0111 Renee Green 1768 Auburn Ave 
Baker City OR   97814  
541-523-5846x331 

renee.c.green@state.or.us 

Beaverton 
 

3417 
 

Bunny Bigley 
Patti Entwisle 
 

4805 SW Griffith Dr 
Beaverton OR  97005-8722 
503-615-4646 
503-615-4692 

bunny.bigley@state.or.us 
Patti.entwisle@state.or.us 
 

Bend 0911 Jane Baer 1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 
102  Bend OR  97701 
541-388-6240 

Jane.Baer@state.or.us  
 

Burns 1311 Sandy Hata 186 East Lane,  Suite #4 
Ontario, OR  97914 
541-889-7553 x628 

sandy.k.hata@state.or.us 

Clackamas 
County 
 
 

0312 Sarah Briggs PO Box 2950 
Oregon City OR 97045-0295 

sarahb@co.clackamas.or.us 
 

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856



6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
Coos Bay 0611 Sabrina Simons 341 2nd Street 

Coquille OR   97423 
541-756-8678 

sabrina.m.simons@state.or.us 
 

Coquille 0613 Sabrina Simons 341 2nd Street 
Coquille OR   97423 
541-756-8678 

sabrina.m.simons@state.or.us 
 

Corvallis 2217 Marci Howard 1400 Queen Ave STE 103 
Albany OR 97321 
541-924-8413 

mhoward@ocwcog.org 

Cottage 
Grove 

2019 Janet Coughran 37 N Sixth 
Cottage Grove OR   97424 
541-682-2480 

4038@lane.cog.or.us 

Dallas SSO 
(age 60-64) 

2711 Mike Crockett PO Box 89 
Dallas OR  97338-0089 
503-623-2302 

mike.crockett@state.or.us 
 

Dallas DSO 2712 Carol Lometo 163 SW Academy St. 
Dallas  OR  97338 
503-831-0581 

carol.a.lometo@state.or.us  

Enterprise 
 
 
 
 

3112 Julie Grote PO Box A  
Enterprise OR  97828 
541-426-3155 x235 

julie.e.grote@state.or.us 

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856



6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
Eugene 2011 Janet Coughran PO Box 11336 

Eugene OR   97440-3536 
541-682-2480 

4038@lane.cog.or.us 

Florence 3211 Janet Coughran PO Box U 
Florence OR   97439-0066 
541-682-2480 

4038@lane.cog.or.us 

Gold beach 0811 Richard Mathis PO Box 1170 
Gold beach OR   97444 
800-257-1385 

richard.mathis@state.or.us 

Grants Pass 1717 Georgia Burris 2166 NW Vine St  Ste J 
Grants Pass OR  97526-1635 
541-474-3110 

georgia.h.burris@state.or.us  

Hermiston 3013 Debbie 
Townsend 

950 SE Columbia 
Hermiston Or  97838 
541-567-2253 

debbie.j.townsend@state.or.u
s 

Hillsboro 3411  Bunny Bigley 133 SE Second 
Hillsboro OR  97123-4026 
503-615-4646 

bunny.bigley@state.or.us 
 

Hood River 
 
 
 
 

3312 Peggy Oberst 1610 9th court 
Hood River OR   97031 
541-298-4961 

peggy.a.oberst@state.or.us 

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856



6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
John Day 1211 Sandy Hata 186 East Lane,  Suite #4 

Ontario, OR  97914 
541-889-7553 x628 

sandy.k.hata@state.or.us 

Klamath 
Falls 

1811 Donnis Parks 700 Klamath Ave Rm 400 
Klamath Falls OR  97601 
541-883-5551x3612 

donnis.e.parks@state.or.us 

La Grande 3111 Kathy McDowell 
Angela Miller 

1607 Gekeler Lane 
La Grande OR   97850 
541-963-7276 x331 or x329 

Kathy.mcdowell@state.or.us   
Angela.d.miller@state.or.us  

La Pine 0913 Jane Baer 16493 Bluewood Pl #3 
La Pine  OR  97739 
541-388-6240 

Jane.baer@state.or.us 

Lakeview 1814 Elton King 108 E St N 
Lakeview OR   97630 
541-947-3376 

Elton.king@state.or.us 
 

Lebanon 2217 Marci Howard 1400 Queen Ave STE 103 
Albany OR 97321 
541-924-8413 

mhoward@ocwcog.org 
 

Madras 
 
 
 
 

1612 Jane Baer 678 NE Hwy 97 Ste D 
Madras OR   97741 
541-388-6240 

Jane.baer@state.or.us  

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856



6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
McMinnville 
SSO 
(age 60-64) 

3611 Charlene Gibb 300 SW Hill Rd 
McMinnville OR  97128 
503-435-3406 

charlene.gibb@state.or.us 
 

McMinnville 
DSO 

3617 Ashley Arthur 368 NE Norton Lane 
McMinnville OR  97128 
503-472-6113 x648 

Ashley.Arthur@state.or.us  

Medford 1517 Sylvia Rice PO Box 880 
Medford OR97501-0063 
541-776-6210 x247 

sylvia.s.rice@state.or.us  

Milton 
Freewater 

3014 Fil Kakilala 309 N Columbia 
Milton Freewater Or  97862 
541-938-6627 

fil.kakilala@state.or.us 
 

Newport See 
Toledo 

   

North Bend 0611 Sabrina Simons 3030 Broadway 
North Bend OR   97459 
541-756-8678 

sabrina.m.simons@state.or.us 
 

Ontario 2311 Sandy Hata 186 East Lane, Suite #4 
Ontario, OR  97914 
541-889-7553 x628 

sandy.k.hata@state.or.us 

Pendleton 3011 Bob Resner 1555 SW Southgate Pl 
Pendleton OR  97801 
541-278-4161 

bob.resner@state.or.us 
 

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856



6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
Prineville 1611 Jane Baer 1495 NE 3rd St  Ste C 

Prineville OR 97754 
541-388-6240 

Jane.baer@state.or.us 
 

Portland All PDX 
Branch
es 

Carolyn Treat 
 

4610 SE Belmont, 2nd Floor 
Portland OR 97215-1752 

carolyn.treat@co.multnomah.o
r.us 
 

Redmond 0914 Jane Baer 1495 NE 3rd St  Ste C 
Prineville OR 97754 
541-388-6240 

Jane.baer@state.or.us 
 

Roseburg 1017 Sidney Woodard 
Becky Carlson 

251 NE Garden Valley Ste A 
Roseburg OR 97470 
541-440-3427 x235 
541-440-3427 x229 

Sidney.Woodard@state.or.us 
Becky.M.Carlson@state.or.us  
 

Salem 
(North) 

2418 
 

Victoria Treml 
 

503-373-0323 Victoria.L.Treml@state.or.us 
 

Salem 
(South) 

2417 
 

Terry Linn 
 

3541 Fairview Industrial 
way, Salem OR 97309 
503-373-0253 

Terry.F.Linn@state.or.us  
 

Seaside 
 
 
 
 

0417 Carla 
Delongchamps 

PO Box 860 
Seaside  OR    97138 
503-738-7050 

Carla.E.Delongchamps@state.
or.us 
 

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856



6/1/2005 2:54 PM 

City Branch Name/Title Address and Phone Email Address 
St. Helens 0511 Bert Jepson 500 N Hwy 30 Suite 240 

St. Helens OR 97138 
541-397- 5863 

bert.d.jepson@state.or.us 

The Dalles 3311 Diana Baska 700 Union Street 
The Dalles OR 97058 

diana.d.baska@state.or.us 

Tigard 3415  Bunny Bigley 1115 SW Durham Rd Ste E5 
Tigard OR 97224 
503-615-4646 

bunny.bigley@state.or.us 
 

Tillamook 2911 & 
2917 

Don Weisel 4670 E 3rd Ave 
Tillamook  OR   97141 
503 842 2770 

Don.Weisel@state.or.us 
 

Toledo 2111 & 
2117 

Mary Kay 
Fitzmorris 

203 N Main Street 
Toledo OR 97391 
541-336-7762 

MFitzmor@ocwcog.org 
  
 

Woodburn 
SSO 
(age 60-64) 

1911 Tricia Costa-
Hidalgo 

PO Box 297 
Woodburn OR  97071-0297 
503-981-2213 

Tricia.Costa-
HIDALGO@state.or.us 
 

Woodburn 
DSO 

1917 Ann Stokes 1359 N Pacific Hwy, Bldg B 
Woodburn OR 97071 
503-982-7955 x42 

ann.stokes@state.or.us 

 

Local Office Contact  
For use by 5503 

To update contact Jennifer de Jong, 503.945.5856




